Introduced by: Mayor Jim Matherly Introduced: September 24, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 4844

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS TO ACCEPT THE FFY2017 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has been notified by the Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development that the City was awarded \$654,659 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks was awarded funds to purchase an aerial platform truck; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks is providing a match in the amount of \$645,341 towards the cost of the aerial platform truck from the capital fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute any and all documents required for accepting funds on behalf of the City for this grant.

PASSED and APPROVED this 24th day of September/2018.

Jim Matherly. **Wity Mayor**

AYES:

PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA

NAYS:

None

ABSENT:

Therrien

APPROVED: September 24, 2018

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Danyielle Snider, CMC, City Clerk

Paul J. Ewers, City Attorney

CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE

I. REQUEST:					
Ordinance or Resolution No:	4844				
Abbreviated Title:	FFY2017 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT				
Department(s):	FIRE DEPARTMENT				
Does the adoption of this ord	linance or resolution authorize:				
1) additional costs beyond the current adopted budget?		Yes		No_	Х
2) additional support or maintenance costs?		Yes		No_	Х
If yes, wh	at is the estimate? see below				
3) additional positions beyond the current adopted budget?		Yes		No_	Х
If yes, ho	w many positions?				4
If yes	(F - Full Time	, P - Part Time	e, T - Tempora	ry)	
II. FINANCIAL DETAIL:				Т	
PROJECTS:	******	Equipment	Building	Personnel	Total
Aerial Platform Truck		\$1,300,000			\$1,300,000
				-	\$0
					\$0
	The same of the sa		,		\$0 \$0
TOTAL		\$1,300,000	\$0	\$0	\$1,300,000
		V 1,000,000	40		V 1,000,000
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
FUNDING SOURCE:		Equipment	Building	Personnel	Total
Community Development Blo	ock Grant	\$654,659			\$654,659
Capital Fund		\$645,341			\$645,341
					\$0
TOTAL		\$1,300,000	\$0	\$0	\$1,300,000
	v platform truck is estimated to e department annual general fur		lower than the	current mainte	enance and
Reviewed by Finance Depart	tment: Initial	ср	Date	9/19/2018	